1 Comparative figures have been restated to reflect the classification of Emotive and HK
Outdoor as discontinued operations   2 Before significant items
3 Excludes tax on significant items

RESULTS

• ARN Revenues declined by 7% compared to
1HY24

• Cost reduced by 3%, cost out program
benefits offset by investment in talent

• EBITDA before significant items declined by
$6.8, (23%)

• D&A rose by 12% due to office relocations &
equipment upgrades in 2024

• Significant items of $4.8M related to
transformation programme

16

1HFY25 ARN RESULTS
EBITDA OF $23M DELIVERED

EXCLUDES DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

1 Before significant items and non operating costs
2 Comparative figures have been restated to reflect the classification of Emotive and HK
Outdoor as discontinued operations

RESULTS

• Better margins & reduced operating expenses
have offset revenue shortfall

• Digital grew by 21%, partially compensating
for declines in Metro (12%) & Regional (5%)

• Gross margin increased by 200 basis points
to 82.8%

• Excluding one-off items, underlying costs
dropped by $6.6 million, 5% decrease

• Adjusting for one-off items in both the current
and previous year, underlying EBITDA stood at
$24.9 million, $3.9 million lower than H1 2024

• Underlying EBITDA margin 17%

17

1HFY25 UNDERLYING EBITDA
UNDERLYING EBITDA $24.9M

A$ Million
1HFY25

Continued
Operations

1HFY24
Continued

Operations2

Var
$ %

%
Change

Metro 75.3 85.2 (10.0) (12%)

Regional 53.7 56.6 (2.9) (5%)

Digital 13.4 11.0 2.4 21%

Revenue from ordinary activities 142.3 152.8 (10.5) (7%)

Other Income 1.7 1.2 0.5 42%

Total revenue 144.0 154.0 (10.0) (6%)

Cost of sales (24.8) (29.6) 4.8 16%

Gross Margin 119.2 124.4 (5.2) (4%)

Gross Margin % 82.8% 80.8% 2%

Wages & contractors (59.5) (62.3) 2.8 4%

Talent Investment (15.5) (9.9) (5.6) (56%)

Operating costs (21.0) (25.6) 4.6 18%

Total operating costs1 (96.0) (97.8) 1.8 2%

Total underlying costs (120.8) (127.4) 6.6 5%

Share of associates NPAT 1.7 2.2 (0.5) (24%)

Underlying EBITDA1 24.9 28.8 (3.9) (14%)

Underlying EBITDA margin 17.3% 18.7% (1%)

EXCLUDES DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

RESULTS

• Digital now represents 9% of revenue and
continues to grow in profitability

• Both Digital and Radio have improved their
gross margins, resulting in a total year-over-year
improvement of 200 basis points

• These enhancements, along with cost reduction
measures, are reshaping our business for future
growth

18

GROSS MARGIN IMPROVEMENT
DRIVEN BY DIGITAL

EXCLUDES DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

REVENUE SHARE IS SHIFTING MORE TO DIGITAL

1HFY23
58%

38%

5%

53%
38%

9%

1HFY254.7%

Revenue Contribution % Digital Metro Regional

Digital GM% Radio GM%